During the year ended 30 June 2020, the Bank updated its presentation of a number of items within the Statement of Profit or Loss and the Statement of
Financial Position. The prior year comparatives have been reclassified to conform to the new presentation.

Cash flows presented on a net basis
Cash flows arising from loan advances and repayments,
member deposits and withdrawals, member shares issued
and redeemed and borrowings drawn and repaid are
presented on a net basis in the Statement of Cash Flows.

Cash flows from financing activities
The net cash inflows from financing activities have been
reconciled in the Statement of Cash Flows.

25. Contingent liabilities
A contingent liability is a liability that is not sufficiently certain
to qualify for recognition as a provision where uncertainty
may exist regarding the outcome of future events.

As at 30 June 2020, the Consolidated Entity has no material
contingent liabilities which need to be disclosed.

26. Prior period restatement
The following tables summarise the impact on the Statement
of Financial Position for the Consolidated Entity and Police
Bank Limited for restatements identified during 2020.

CONSOLIDATED ENTITY AS PREVIOUSLY
REPORTED ADJUSTMENTS AS RESTATED

 $m $m $m

Assets

Cash and liquid assets 30.5 18.2 48.7 (a)

Receivables 4.0 (1.0) 3.0 (b)

Current tax asset  - 0.9 0.9 (b)

Other assets  - 1.6 1.6 (b)

Investment securities 302.6  - 302.6

Loans and advances 1,625.5  - 1,625.5

Investment at FVOCI 25.8 (18.2) 7.6 (a)

Property, plant and equipment 22.2 (0.6) 21.6 (b)

Intangible assets 5.0  - 5.0

Taxation assets 2.0 (2.0)  - (b)

Total assets 2,017.6 (1.1) 2,016.5

Liabilities

Deposits 1,690.6  - 1,690.6

Borrowings 103.9  - 103.9

Creditors and other liabilities 14.4 3.7 18.1 (b)

Provisions 3.6 (3.6)  -  (b)

Taxation liabilities 1.8 (1.2) 0.6  (b)

Total liabilities 1,814.3 (1.1) 1,813.2

Net assets 203.3  - 203.3

Equity

Share capital 0.5  - 0.5

Reserves 52.0 7.1 59.1  (b)

Retained earnings 149.5 (6.7) 142.8 (b), (c)

Equity attributable to Police Bank Limited 202.0 0.4 202.4

Non-controlling interest 1.3 (0.4) 0.9 (c)

Total equity 203.3  - 203.3

(a) �Restatement of the presentation of the PCU 2009-1 Trust. During 2020, it was identified that the investment in the PCU 2009-1 Trust should be treated
by Police Bank Limited as an investment in subsidiary and an intercompany receivable. For the Consolidated Entity, it should be treated as restricted
cash and cash at bank. It had previously been classified as an investment carried at amortised cost in the Statement of Financial Position for both
Police Bank Limited and the Consolidated Entity.

(b) Reclassification of 2019 to conform to the new presentation in 2020.

(c) �Restatement of the non-controlling interest and retained earnings of Police Bank Limited to account for 20% of the intangible asset impairment as an
expense of the non-controlling interest. The intangible asset impairment expense had previously been attributed to Police Bank Limited at 100%.

74 POLICE BANK Annual Report 2020 75POLICE BANKAnnual Report 2019

POLICE BANK LIMITED AS PREVIOUSLY
REPORTED ADJUSTMENTS AS RESTATED

 $m $m $m

Assets

Cash and liquid assets 30.0  - 30.0

Receivables 3.7 3.2 6.9 (a), (b)

Current tax asset  - 0.9 0.9  (b)

Other assets  - 1.6 1.6  (b)

Investment securities 302.6  - 302.6

Loans and advances 1,625.5  - 1,625.5

Investment at FVOCI 25.8 (18.2) 7.6 (a)

Investment in subsidiaries  5.4 14.0  19.4 (a)

Property, plant and equipment 22.1 (0.6) 21.5  (b)

Intangible assets 0.3  - 0.3

Taxation assets 2.0 (2.0)  -  (b)

Total assets 2,017.4 (1.1) 2,016.3

Liabilities

Deposits 1,690.6  - 1,690.6

Borrowings 103.9  - 103.9

Creditors and other liabilities 14.1  3.5 17.6  (b)

Provisions 3.5 (3.5)  -  (b)

Taxation liabilities 1.7 (1.1) 0.6  (b)

Total liabilities 1,813.8 (1.1) 1,812.7

Net assets 203.6  - 203.6

Equity

Share capital 0.5  - 0.5

Reserves 52.0 7.1 59.1  (b)

Retained earnings 151.1 (7.1) 144.0  (b)

Equity attributable to Police Bank Limited 203.6  - 203.6

Non-controlling interest  -  -  -

Total equity 203.6  - 203.6

(a) �Restatement of the presentation of the PCU 2009-1 Trust. During 2020, it was identified that the investment in the PCU 2009-1 Trust should be treated
by Police Bank Limited as an investment in subsidiary and an intercompany receivable. For the Consolidated Entity, it should be treated as restricted
cash and cash at bank. It had previously been classified as an investment carried at amortised cost in the Statement of Financial Position for both
Police Bank Limited and the Consolidated Entity.